BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 		:
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement		:
							:
	v.						:			C-2012-2249031								:
Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburgh				:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Mary D. Long
Administrative Law Judge


A complaint by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement alleging that a taxicab driver violated Commission regulations for failing to furnish trip service is dismissed.

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS

On July 26, 2012, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (BIE) served a complaint against the Yellow Cab Co. of Pittsburgh (Yellow Cab) alleging that a driver had failed to accept a fare in violation of 52 Pa.Code § 29.313(a), and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  BIE served an amended complaint on August 6, 2012.  On August 30, 2012, Yellow Cab served an answer and new matter denying the material allegations of BIE’s amended complaint and alleging that the driver had refused service because he was already committed to another fare.  BIE filed an answer to the new matter on September 13, 2012.

By hearing notice dated June 11, 2013, this matter was assigned to me and scheduled for hearing on September 5, 2013.  The hearing proceeded as scheduled.  Heidi Wushinske, Esquire appeared on behalf of BIE and presented the testimony of the complainant, Dr. John Hooker and Commission Enforcement Officer Christopher Urey.  Three exhibits were admitted into the record.  Ray F. Middleman, Esquire appeared on behalf of Yellow Cab and presented the testimony of Charles Jones.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of 53 pages.  By order dated September 30, 2013 the record was closed.

After a full consideration of the record presented, I make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. In the early morning of June 22, 2011, Dr. John Hooker called Yellow Cab for taxi service from the Amtrak station in Pittsburgh to his home in the Regent Park neighborhood of Pittsburgh.  (N.T. 6)

2. He called Yellow Cab four times in the space of an hour and complained that he was still waiting for taxi service.  (N.T. 6)

3. A taxi driven by Charles Jones arrived at the Amtrak station to discharge a passenger.  Dr. Hooker approached the taxi to ask for service.  (N.T. 6, 41)

4. Before arriving at the Amtrak station Mr. Jones had accepted a fare from the Yellow Cab dispatcher to pick up a passenger at the Renaissance Hotel on 6th Avenue in downtown Pittsburgh for transport to the airport.  (N.T. 41)

5. When Mr. Jones learned that Dr. Hooker wanted to go to Regent Square, which was about 25 minutes from downtown Pittsburgh in the morning rush hour traffic, he told him that he could not offer service.  (N.T. 12)

6. If Mr. Jones had taken Dr. Hooker to Regent Square he would have been almost an hour late in picking up his passenger at the Renaissance Hotel.  (N.T. 43, 46)

7. Enforcement Officer Christopher Urey investigated Dr. Hooker’s complaint by interviewing Dr. Hooker, Mr. Jones and asking for documents from Yellow Cab.  He completed a report which included the substance of his interviews and record review and forwarded the document to his supervisors.  (N.T. 17-35)

DISCUSSION

The burden of proof in this matter lies with the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (BIE).[footnoteRef:1]  Accordingly, BIE must establish the facts alleged in its complaint by a preponderance of the evidence.[footnoteRef:2]  Although the Pennsylvania Rules of Evidence are relaxed in an administrative proceeding, crucial findings of fact may not be established solely by hearsay evidence.[footnoteRef:3] [1:  	 Public Utility Commission v. Donald A. Fix, Jr., t/d/b/a Hindman Moving and Storage, PUC Docket No. A-00112441C9902 (Commission Order entered March 2, 2000); Public Utility Commission v. Donald A. Fix, Jr., t/d/b/a Hindman Moving and Storage, PUC Docket No. A-00112441C9701 (Commission Order entered April 10, 1998).
]  [2:  	Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).
]  [3:  	Walker v. Unemployment Comp. Board of Review, 367 A.2d 366 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1967); Anderson v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 468 A.2d 1167 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1983).] 


In this case the facts are these:  On the morning of June 22, 2011, Dr. John Hooker needed a taxi to take him and his wife from the Amtrak train station to Regent Square in Pittsburgh.  Dr. Hooker called Yellow Cab four times in the space of an hour requesting taxi service.  Eventually, a Yellow Cab taxi driven by Charles Jones arrived at the Amtrak station to discharge a passenger.  Dr. Hooker asked Mr. Jones to take him to Regent Square.  Shortly before arriving at the Amtrak station, Mr. Jones had accepted a fare from the Yellow Cab dispatcher to pick up a passenger at the Renaissance Hotel on 6th Avenue in downtown Pittsburgh.  Mr. Jones knew he could not take Dr. Hooker to Regent Square and also pick up the Renaissance Hotel passenger in a timely manner.  Therefore, he refused service to Dr. Hooker.

BIE’s complaint is based solely on the refusal of service as a violation of Section 29.313(a) of the Commission’s regulations.  Section 29.313(a) requires taxi drivers to furnish trip service when they are available to do so:

(a) Required to provide service. A driver of a call or demand vehicle shall, at all times when on duty and not engaged, furnish trip service on demand to an orderly person for lawful purposes.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  	52 Pa.Code § 29.313(a).
] 



In this case the testimony of Mr. Jones is that he was already engaged by a customer at the Renaissance Hotel.  BIE did not impeach his testimony or offer any other evidence to refute his testimony.  Dr. Hooker even testified that Mr. Jones told him that he could not take him because he had already been booked by another customer.  Accordingly, there is no evidence of any violation of Section 29.313(a), which would constitute unreasonable service.[footnoteRef:5] [5:   	Although the complaint mentions Mr. Jones’ failure to log a trip, a violation of the Commission’s regulations was not charged on this basis.  Nor did BIE allege a failure by Yellow Cab to provide taxi service in a timely manner to Dr. Hooker.] 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this dispute.

2.	There is no evidence that a driver of Yellow Cab improperly refused to provide taxi service.  52 Pa.Code § 29.313(a); 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.


ORDER

THEREFORE,

[bookmark: _GoBack]IT IS ORDERED:
	
1.	That the complaint of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement at PUC Docket No. C-2012-2249031 is dismissed.

2.	That the Secretary mark this docket closed and discontinued.


Date:  October 8, 2013						/s/			
							Mary D. Long
							Administrative Law Judge
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